	Approved Surveyors in Virginia for ATLANTIC SLOPE FRESHWATER MUSSELS

	This list contains the names of individuals who are qualified to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced federally and state listed species in Virginia. If you select an individual not on this list to conduct habitat assessments/surveys for the referenced species, provide that individual’s qualifications to this office for review and approval 30 days prior to the start of the survey. If a habitat assessment determines there is habitat for one or more of the referenced species, a species survey by an approved surveyor is needed. If the survey determines that any rare species are present, contact this office and the Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources to allow us the opportunity to work with you to avoid or minimize adverse effects to rare species and their habitats during project design and implementation. Email correspondence and survey results to virginiafieldoffice@fws.gov and brian.watson@dwr.virginia.gov. Inclusion of names on this list does not constitute endorsement by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Virginia Department of Wildlife Resources, or any other U.S. Government agency.
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Alderman Environmental Services, Inc.
2020 Lakeshore Drive
Hillsborough, NC 27278
   Joe Alderman
   (919) 704-6446
   Joe@aldermanenvironmental.com
   John Alderman
  (919) 444-9576
   aldermanjm@gmail.com

Caitlin Carey
Conservation Management Institute
801 University City Blvd,
Suite 12
Blacksburg, VA 24061
(703) 798-8416
cscarey@vt.edu

Daguna Consulting, LLC
7509 Pin Oak Circle
Bristol, VA  24202
     Braven Beaty
     (276) 608-6508
     daguna.bb@gmail.com 
     Brett Ostby
     (540) 230-1042
     dagunaconsulting@gmail.com

Thomas Fox
Senior Environmental Scientist
Environmental Services
2610 Wycliff Road, Suite 410
Raleigh, NC 27607
(202) 253-6384 cell
tfox@dewberry.com 

Matthew Johnson
14414 McCoy Loop
Austin, TX 78717
(804) 943-3457
msj804@gmail.com

Richard Neves
3518 Indian Meadow Drive
Blacksburg, VA 24060
(540) 552-2326
mussel2@verizon.net
Melissa Petty
3424 Division Street
Knoxville, TN 37919
(865) 521-6665
missypetty73@gmail.com

Philip Stevenson
Creek Laboratory, LLC
P.O. Box 953
Fredericksburg, VA  22404
(540) 368-9227
(703) 628-8290 cell
stevensonph@gmail.com 

RK&K Engineers
8601 Six Forks Road
Forum 1, Suite 700
Raleigh, NC 27615
     Tyler Black, PhD
     (919) 878-9560
     (919) 809-6802 direct
     (919) 777-3327 cell
     tblack@rkk.com
     Neil Medlin
     (919) 878-9560
     (919) 653-7466 direct
     (919) 965-7900 cell
     nmedlin@rkk.com






Three Oaks Engineering
324 Blackwell Street, Suite 1200
Durham, NC 27701
     Tom Dickinson
     (919) 417-2099
tom.dickinson@threeoaksengineering.com
     Tim Savidge
     (919) 417-2314
tim.savidge@threeoaksengineering.com

VA Division of Natural Heritage
600 East Main Street, 24th Floor Richmond, VA 23219
	Anne Chazal
	(804) 786-9014
	anne.chazal@dcr.virginia.gov
	Chris Hobson
	(804) 371-6202
	chris.hobson@dcr.virginia.gov
    Ellison Orcutt
    (804) 371-0161
    Ellison.orcutt@dcr.virginia.gov
	Steve Roble
	(804) 786-7951
	steve.roble@dcr.virginia.gov










